Victoria Mutual Pensions Management Limited is responsible for funds under management in the Victoria Mutual Pensions Management Limited Pooled Pension Funds. Total value
of pension assets under management at December 31, 2019 is $63,400,000,000 (2018: $52,240,000,000).

Group Society

2019 2018 2019 2018

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Short-term employee benefits 442,129 333,011 316,077 217,350

Post employment benefits   3,952   1,358   3,952   1,358

446,081 334,369 320,029 218,708

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)
December 31, 2019

Victoria Mutual Building Society • Annual Report 2019166

42. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

During 2019, it was clarified that fair value gains on certain equity investments are considered taxable, rather than capital, although the Society’s business model is to hold these
investments.  As a consequence, deferred tax liability had been understated in the prior year. This adjustment has been reflected by restating the financial statements for 2018, having
determined that there was no material impact for 2017.

The restatement had the following effects on the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018:

Group Society

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

TOTAL ASSETS 133,117,216   -   133,117,216 114,319,790   -   114,319,790

LIABILITIES

Savings fund:

Shareholders’ savings 80,719,470   -   80,719,470 81,609,676   -   81,609,676

Depositors’ savings   1,222,461   -   1,222,461   1,222,461   -   1,222,461

Savings fund 81,941,931   -   81,941,931 82,832,137   -   82,832,137

Due to specialised institution 13,175,738   -   13,175,738 13,175,738   -   13,175,738

95,117,669   -   95,117,669 96,007,875   -   96,007,875

Income tax payable 108,745   -   108,745   -   -   -

Other liabilities 2,576,826   -   2,576,826 655,093   -   655,093

Repurchase agreements 13,957,109   -   13,957,109 1,001,512   -   1,001,512

Other borrowings 3,876,594   -   3,876,594 2,476,269   -   2,476,269

Deferred tax liabilities 518,849 157,615 676,464 515,794 157,615 673,409

Employee benefits obligation   950,400   -   950,400   897,300   -   897,300

Total liabilities 117,106,192 157,615 117,263,807 101,553,843 157,615 101,711,458

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)
December 31, 2019

Victoria Mutual Building Society • Annual Report 2019 167

42. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

The restatement had the following effects on the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018 (cont'd):

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)
December 31, 2019

Victoria Mutual Building Society • Annual Report 2019168

42. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

The effect on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2018 was as follows:

43. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The World Health Organization declared the novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak a pandemic on March 11, 2020 and the Government of Jamaica declared the island a disaster
area on March 13, 2020.  The pandemic and the measures to control its human impact have resulted in disruptions to economic activity, business operations and asset prices. This
could have significant negative financial effects on the Group, depending on factors such as (i) the duration and spread of the outbreak, (ii) the restrictions and advisories from
Government, (iii) the effects on the financial markets, and (iv) the effects on the economy overall, all of which are highly uncertain.

The Group has performed various assessments and stress testing of its business plans under multiple scenarios, as part of its business continuity and contingency planning.  However,
at the date of authorisation of the financial statements, the Group is unable to determine a reliable estimate of the financial impact of this matter on its profitability, liquidity, capital
adequacy and financial position.

Group Society

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Surplus before income tax 1,702,849   -   1,702,849 1,221,681   -   1,221,681

Income tax charge (  484,717) (157,615) (  642,332) (  280,954) (157,615) (  438,569)

Surplus for the year 1,218,132 (157,615) 1,060,517   940,727 (157,615)   783,112

External Auditors

KPMG Chartered Accountants

Bankers

CIBC First Caribbean International Bank of
Jamaica Ltd.

Citibank N.A. (Jamaica Branch)

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Ltd.

Sagicor Bank Jamaica Ltd.

Bank of Jamaica

Panel of Attorneys-At-Law

Delroy Chuck & Company

DunnCox

Phillips, Malcolm, Morgan & Matthies

O.G. Harding & Company

Livingston, Alexander & Levy

Murray & Tucker

Myers, Fletcher & Gordon

Nunes, Scholefield, DeLeon & Company

Rattray, Patterson, Rattray

Robertson, Smith, Ledgister & Company

Robinson, Phillips & Whitehorne

Grant, Stewart, Phillips & Malcolm